RAJYA SABHA

Wednesday, the 15 th May, 2002/25 Vaisakha, 1924 (Saka)
The House met at eleven of the clock,

MR. CHAIRMAN in the Chair.

ORAL ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS

Modernisation of Police

"701. SHRI RAJU PARMAR: Will the Minister of HOME
AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government have granted/sanctioned financial assistance
to the Haryana Government for modernisation of police force and purchase
of sophisticated equipments;

(b) if so, what are the details of funds released during the last two
years;

(c) whether State Government has utilized the funds for the said
purpose and if not, the reasons therefor; and

(d) what steps are being taken by Government to ensure that the funds
granted/sanctioned are utilized for the purpose they were given by the
Haryana Government?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HOME
AFFAIRS (SHRI CHENNAMANENI VIDYA SAGAR RAO): (a) to (d) A
Statement is laid on the Table of the House.

Statement

(a) and (b).The State Government of Haryana has been given Central
Assistance to the tune of Rs. 28.325 crore for the year 2000-2001 and Rs.
24.46 crore for the year 2001-02 for the modernisation of its Police,
including purchase of sophisticated weapons, under the Scheme for
Modernisation of State Police Forces.

(c) According to the progress report received from the State
Government, the utilization of funds has been to the extent of



RAJYA SABHA [15 May, 2002]

Rs. 27.535 crores out of the funds allotted in 2000-2001. The utilization report
in respect of funds allotted in 2001-2002 has not yet been received from the
State Government.

(d) The implementation of the Scheme is monitored at the State
Government level by a high powered Committee under the Chief Secretary.
The Central Government also monitors the implementation of the Scheme by
obtaining periodic reports from the State Government. Monitoring teams have
also been set up to oversee the implementation of the Scheme and utilization
of Central funds.

37t 5] IR : WX, Yo B & ArSAISoRM & 9R 8 AATed &
R 31T gferd Rpd U ¢S &1 i1 7101 2 | 9[8 HATerd &1 a4 sl ay
1 BOIR PRIS WU HISOIRM &b o1y faam 121 o1 3iiR S o Sfareg 7 garn
1 € 5 RATOT WRBR 71 ¥ 2001-2002 BT eI AlEfhde 34l T
HoT 181 & | H A g H3A S 9 I8 S =g b S gRaron b qv
2000-01 3R 2001-02 ¥ Sl Hs fear w1, I9d IR H g9 2001-02 HI
Jfearsoie Aicfhee Al T 1 31T 8, o U 3R e 197 &, Sl fd
e firer {6 a8 Wi I8¢ Yearsore aféfhde TR T8 Word § 2 ST, §
3ach {IeFH A g Wl ST A b S - HeEIR, e gved wed,
ORI, 3N W o8l B 41 BIs g=1RT Jfos BT & Aledigore & forg
TP HHATIT BT dRB I <1 T 2 IT 8T ?

SHRI CHENNAMANENI VIDYA SAGAR RAO: Sir, this question
pertains to the State of Haryana. The Utilisation Certificates, for the year
2001-02, have not been furnished by the Government of Haryana. As per the
progress report issued, the Government of Haryana utilised the entire funds
released prior to 2000-01. The utilisation of funds has been reported to the
extent of Rs. 55.7 crores, against the total approved plan of Rs. 56.67 crores
during the year 2000-01. The Utilisation Certificate against the allocation
made in 2001-02 is yet to be received. It does not mean that they have not
utilised it. There may be some delay. The Home Ministry is regularly
monitoring this. Even after utilisation, through purchase of weaponry, etc.,
sometimes, there may be delay. And, so far as Haryana is concerned, this
report is yet to be received.
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With regard to the second part of the supplementary of the
hon.Member pertaining to other States, I would submit that this question is
specifically relating to Haryana. Therefore, the other part of the
supplementary does not arise out of the main question.

i} IS TRAR : AR, I8 A1 YR el B & HisAIgored dI 91 &, I8
AR TA1 Bl FaTel BT AMRY | S ST -HIHR 8, ORI &, AT 8, e
S TWTH OB TR Y Teloiol @ gY T, I fo1g STTU &RIT VBRI fpam
g 3R 9T B AT1T &, SHPI S1a1q Al 731 Al Pl <A1 & ATy ?

SHRI CHENNAMANENI VIDYA SAGAR RAO: About-the
utilisation of Rs. 1,000 crores, I would like to submit that this is a very
important issue. Sir, up to 1999-00, we have received the Utilisation
Certificates from all the States. So far as the Ultilisation Certificates,
pertaining to all the States, for the year 2000-01, are concerned, we have
received Certificates to the extent of Rs. 506 crores. So, more than half the
amount provided for the modernisation of the police force has been utilised.
Therefore, this is in progress. The rest of the amount must have also been
utilised by the State.

i} 5] TRAR: IIRAT AR, AT S 8 6 [oRd d 3T FeH 4
BRI 1ICH P T8 A I AR AT BT HTHI JHATT G & 3R Yol B
& I W St IOT8 TS € | § A g A it | I8 S A 6
ORI BT gdA RART BT I Y, ORI TRBR -1 RIT Blg ToIed B
3! feAte s A+ W § 2 afs Tl § 1 98 91 7, STD IR H MU
S I 3R Al 8,31 91 81 FfReR 39$ aR § $8 USIeAd b,
o BT & ATSATEOIe & oY ToRTd TR ST <7 B Y A6d I8 8 a7
81 ?

T8 W3t (s Srer ot JmrsaTuit ) FHTART ST, WHIRIG : AT U STex
5T &1 {9 8, Afh 39 A/ H $ii IRBR 99 foeraadl It 8l 8 |
GTIHY 19 UIfAATHES] ST BHST |, 1998-99 | AR % 819 rhas
P IIfeTITHe] HHST 7 AieATSoIe & a9 § <F ST dTefl I3 & IR H HaT
for I8 qalfe 921 € 3R S g1 ARy, 99 WRGR 7 Hfee WX IR 39 9™
BT o foram 8l Ugel ST&f &9 dhad A1F 50 BRIS oo o, I8 T dR-efR
FEHR 2 Al BRIS ygd AT 3R a9 1999 H §H 7 I [haT 89 59 & 918 Ut 99
1000 BRI HleATSoeT b fT S |
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[UMRT 815, SRATUN ST FaTd B9 & BRU § Fad HI I8 qal
Hbl g b 1991 [ oABR 1999 Teb 31forer- Aferep <1 IR SRATON D1 Ueb Ared
H &R, 98 1 PRI < TR 3R I 47 TG | AR 71 TRI I AT -3
1 IR | oI 9y 1999 H 3 RIS 19 &g Ay 1Y, @y 2000-2001 H 28 HRI$ oy
Y 371 2001-2002 H 24 PRI$ AT TQ | $6 RS I R 31 9¢T &1 AT &
&I §U AURTY 3R 3f<ihare Bl I GhIael BT GHT el 87 | 57 Aa¥ o
ORI AXBHR AT B AR AIBR Sl W 1A 9 &, SHD AR I8 1T
EUSICIEE

SHRI C. RAMACHANDRAIAH: Sir, this is a very important
question. There is every need for modernisation of the police force and they
should be fully equipped with the latest weapons. Sir, in Andhra Pradesh,
naxalite problem is rampant. So, the Government of Andhra Pradesh has
given a call for talks with naxalites. A date for discussion has been stipulated,
and there seems to be a positive response from the naxalites also. In view of
the impending necessity of maintaining law and order, and in order to attract
more investments for the development of the State, it has become necessary to
invite them for talks. I would like to inform the Minister that it is not a
question of providing more funds for modernisation of the police machinery
in the State only, but it is a socio-economic problem also. So.the Government
of Andhra Pradesh has submitted a project report not only for modernisation
of the police force, but also for providing a responsive administration,
settlement of grievances and main issues in the maxalite-infected areas, and
intensification of development activities in the tribal areas. This is the first
aspect of the question where the Government of Andhra Pradesh required
more funds.

Secondly, there is going to be a breakthrough with regard to the talks
with naxalites. We are very optimistic about it. A lot of surrenders are taking
place, so, there is a necessity for providing relief and rehabilitation to the
surrendered naxalites. It is going to be a'stupendous task for the Andhra
Pradesh Government. I would like to know whether the Government has any
plan to help the State, financially to achieve this objective.
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SHRI CHENNAMANENI VIDYA SAGAR RAO: Sir, so far as
Andhra Pradesh is concerned, the hon. member has raised three
supplementary questions. The first point is that the State Government is
talking with the naxalites and most of the naxalites are willing to surrender.
Sir, law and order is, basically, a State subject. We welcome all those naxalite
group who wish to surrender with weapons. The second part of his
supplementary was regarding modernisation of police force and how to deal
with the naxalite problem. I would like to say that for this purpose special
grants are given under security-related expenditure. Around 50 per cent of the
expenditure incurred by the State Government in combating the menace of
the naxalites is reimbursed by the Central Government. So far as the socio-
economic plan is concerned a coordinated cell has been set up in the Home
Ministry and they are monitoring all these issues. The socio-economic
reports, submitted by the naxalite-affected States, are examined, and
thereafter sent to the Planning Commission. So, that will be decided at the
time of making Plan allocations for the respective State Governments.

it T FHR FIRI : U A1, A T8 A3l Sff W wWar
B & [ TS Tl Bl YT & U AIoT-FoolT 3R MY SRRRT 6T g81
37T & 31R ST SR MAIDBAT &, S ATTLIBATAT b AT AT Ich T
I8 {9 el © | A H3] S A g Wl AT P 89 U BOIR BRIS WU Bl
TTaeT fRaT &, offh S 9 <9 H, S & 531 H I8! U iol-Hooll 3R
g BIART BT FaAT 4T & ol 9T AFG H3i1 SN faR ¥ 6 59
3R BRI & f3Td A MY 911 WY ? R U DI U8l 9 ol I8 &,
S & 1Y TR 9T H LH AR HAT ST A I S dred § 6 g9 9v gR
W & 375l H fopat i srfafed &= o1 fFregd fear e ?

Y Tt peoT SMEATYR - WU SN, § ST SR < AT §, 5T& AP
AISATGOI DI WA & MR S Pl (HATHR AR <27 P oY aui deb &H g
PRI WU o I, RTIR! geTdx 1 Gl BRI ®uv fHar iR s 09 el 3§
D] U BOTR BRIS ®UU BT B | T8 T STATRYT HeH & 3R §9 STATERIT
HSH H | ST BT ITD] WhIH R MILIHATS &b JTAR I

5



RAJYA SABHA [15 May, 2002]

YT 4 3T ST 8 1 AT T U8 1 9% 2, SRATON P &1 aui b AeH 4 2 P
I VTR BT SUIIT AT AT 81 g3 , ST [ARIR I #Y FSIIM 7 IR & faan
gl

2 G gy ¢ aeRviiy wurafa #eied, S fb /e w3 S |
T, BISARAAS 3R 2000-2001, 2001-2002 & i fcray U &9
3R Ve & AgoR foxia 788 <71 &1 U%9 © | H e A1eqq q H31
qEIGT | g8 A1 A B W BH-H 4 I97 7, e grargore
Afcfhoe 781 frer Uy & wiifeh gfeargorer AfEfhee & 3R 1R 1 3R &
foru faxitar wig <o @l a1d JY 81l 8 2 gaR ure 4, AR1 9 I8 & o U w1y,
T8l 15y Faaerdral ifaftRi 9gd SIRI 9 €, 981 IR Yo ®I Alsdigo (bl
TG 3R ITh] Il SR[TS FFUAC (Y ST , SHDI HG-TOR IW gU HEY T2
IR BIRTTG S 53T B fhadr Um sriafed foar e 2 g8 ve & f I
o BRI A Hf &, cfebd R <2 & Hed d Tageraral wfafafei a1
efee # @ gu A HA1 Sff 7 S SR f&n 8, S e | H g8 S
=TEdT g o R i H Taerara it g« 81 €, iR Racs
VUSSR & T SUTET | Sg1eT R0, fAa s 7 9l § S R4 9,
IUE BRI D AT 3T FaRAT Bl ?

SHRI CHANNAMANENI VIDYA SAGAR RAO: Mr. Chairman, Sir,
with regard to the security-related expenditure of the naxalite-affected State, I
have already answered about that. As far as these particular States are
concerned, if a separate question is put, I will reply to that. As far as the
general utilisation of the money allocated for modernisation of police force is
concerned. I have already submitted that in the year 2000-2001, about Rs.
506 crores have already been utilised. Utilisation Certificate have also been
received. As for the remaining amount, probably, it may be under process.
But if we see the picutre, it is a progressive one.

PROF. M. SANKARALINGAM: Mr. Chairman, Sir, in view of the
increased crimes throughout our country, its modern technicalities and
international linkages, I would like to know from the hon. Minister whether
the Central Government itself will plan modernisation of police for, a
training programme, with a modern approach to training, in Delhi itself,
taking police forces from different States.
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SHRI L. K. ADVANI: Sir, most of the States have their own training
centres. There is a major National Police Academy. At Hyderabad, which is
under the Ministry of Home 'Affairs. In these training centres, all the police
personnel are given training to become equipped, in modern terms, to face
crime. In reply to an earlier question—a question was raised about the
utilisation—I may say that all the State Governments, except Rajasthan, have
made complete utilisation of the funds released during the period 1997-98 to
1999-2000. The State Government of Rajasthan has an unspent balance of
Rs. 29 lakhs, pertaining to the financial year, 1999-2000. for 2001-02, no
State Government has reported utilisation of funds, as yet. as the majority of
the funds were released during the last quarter of the financial year.

it HUTA IRAR: FUTART ST, H 39 A1eqq | A1 A1 Sff F Han
e § fo AR gferd fUwel 50 ATl W Ugel A$hi UR ST R g 2,
IMYFTBHIHROT & 36 IR H 37151 I Aie RART 4 o far o <@ &, |
ST W BRAl § | <ifebT gb A1 &1 Al § el aredl § o gferq &1
31T ST & |1 Sl FIER &, ST Pls GUR T8l 81 38T 2 | eRIRt & ar
INYARRT & T & AP gfom & cuger F B gUR A8 & @ ¥ A,
[UMT SfY, P A1egH | AT J3A1 S A ST 18 § (6 89N Sl gferd
% o B E, B WRHR S WEHRI Bl 374 Yfeld & IqeR & IR
HIT DI Qe T Tl & ATl BTAT Yferd Sl ATSITal & 50 |iel & q1a i
AR 9 & ANRSI & Y T I <2 & ANRDI S7 Fd8R Rl 8 ,
QAN & |1 S FTER HRAT Y PN ?

MR.CHAIRMAN: The supplementary does not arise out of the main
question.

SHRI M.V. RAJASHEKARAN: Mr. Chairman, Sir, the known
sandalwood smuggler, Veerappan, is playing havoc in all the three States,
namely, Karnataka, Kerala and Tamil Nadu. For the last many years, we have
not been able to find a solution to this problem, because of lack of modern
equipment. Sir, through you, I would like to know from the hon. Minister
whether the Karnataka Government has made a request to supply modern
equipment so that the movements, of this smuggler can be tracked and action
can be
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taken. Sir, unfortunately, though the Karnataka Governemnt has been spending a lot
of money on this particular thing, they have not been able to find the necessary
resources to tackle this problem. Therefore, Sir, through you, I would like to know
from the hon. Home Minister, what action the Government of India is proposing to
take in this direction. And, will the Government of India act immediately, because this
brigand has become a menance for all the three States?

SHRI CHENNAMANENI VIDYA &AGAR RAO: Sir, this is a separate
question, which pertains to Veerappan. It does not arise out of the main question.
...(Interruptions)...

SHRI M.V. RAJASHEKARAN: Mr. Chairman, Sir, we have not been able to
get a proper reply. ...(Interruptions)... Hon'ble Chairman, Sir, we have not been able
to get a proper reply from the hon. Minister. This shows that he is not giving proper
attention to it. ...(Interuptions)...

SHRI CHENNAMANENI VIDYA SAGAR RAO: Sir, I am sure, Veerappan is
not there in Haryana. That is one thing. The second thing, Sir, is that, as far as the
question of providing assistance is concerned, I would say that, as per the
requirements ...(Interruptions)...

SHRI M.V. RAJASHEKARAN: Sir, he is not able to understand the
seriousness of the situation. ...(Interruptions)... All the three States are facing a great
crisis, and more than 100 people have already been killed. Sir, will the hon. Minister
give proper attention to it? This shows their irresponsibility. Therefore, Sir, I would
request that the Government to come to the rescue of Karnataka State and provide all
the modern gadgets required by it, in order to track the movements of this brigand.

SHRI CHENNAMANENI VIDYA SAGAR RAO: Sir, the Central
Government will assist the State Governments, as per their
requirements, however, I would still say that this question does not
arise out of the main question.

SHRI RAMA MUNfREDDY SIRIGIREDDY: Sir, we are! going in for
reforms in every sector. In ourcountry the police system is very old. Every State is
facing so many problems relating to law and order, I would like to know whether you
are planning to take any
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steps to bring about reforms in the police system throughout the country.

MR. CHAIRMAN: The question put by the hon. Member is very wide. This
particular question is related to the Haryana State only.

SHRI RAMA MUNI REDDY SIRIGIREDDY: Sir, modernisation of police to
improve law and order is the concern of all States. Reforms are being brought about
in so many sectors. There is a need for reforms in this sector also to improve law" and
order.

SHRI L.K. ADVANI: Sir, the process of modernisation of police is part of the
reforms we are pursuing rigorously. Even though the issue comes within the State
purview, the Central Government plays its role in it.

Cases against Delhi Police officials

*702. SHRI B. J. PANDA: Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased
to state:

(a) the number of Delhi Police officials facing enquiries in corruption cases.

(b) the number of policemen punished for corrupt acts during the last two
years.

(c) whether policemen are imparted refresher courses/training periodically to
make them public-friendly; if so, the details of such courses; and

(d) the forum set up to redress the grievances of the policemen?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS
(SHRI CHENNAMANENI VIDYA SAGAR RAO): (a) to (d) A Statement is laid on
the Table of the House.

Statement

(a) There are at present 100 Delhi Police officials against whom the
departmental proceedings instituted in connection with corruption charges are in
progress.

(b) During the years 2000 and 2001, 111 Delhi Police officials were punished
in connection with corruption cases instituted against them.
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